Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Sh. Ravinder Pal Singh (9814228629) # 30, Banda Bahadur Nagar,

Jalandhar.

Public Information Officer

O/o MC (B & R), Jalandhar.

### First Appellate Authority

O/o Commissioner, MC, Jalandhar.

# Appeal Case No.: 1120 of 2022

Versus

Through CISCO WEBEX

 Present:
 Appellant - Sh. Ravinder Pal Singh is present.

 Respondent: None is present from the Department.

### ORDER:

- The RTI application is dated 21.06.2021 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 10.08.2021 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 04.03.2022 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act). Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for hearing through CISCO WEBEX on 18.8.2022 at 11.00 a.m. i.e. today.
- 2. In today's hearing, appellant states that requisite information has been received by him and he is satisfied with the same.
- 3. None is present from the Respondent / PIO.
- 4. After going through the case file, it has been observed that an email dated 01.08.2022 from the department has been received to the bench of undersigned and is taken on record.
- 5. As the appellant is satisfied. So, no further cause of action is required in this case. Therefore, this instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed**. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Dated: 18.08.2022

(Anumit Singh Sodhi) State Information Commissioner Punjab



Appellant

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

**Sh. Ravinder Pal Singh (9814228629)** # 30, Banda Bahadur Nagar, Jalandhar.

Versus

**Public Information Officer** O/o MC, Jalandhar.

First Appellate Authority O/o Commissioner, MC, Jalandhar.

# Appeal Case No.: 1127 of 2022

Through CISCO WEBEX

Present:Appellant - Sh. Ravinder Pal Singh is present.Respondent: None is present from the Department.

ORDER:

- The RTI application is dated 14.07.2021 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 25.08.2021 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 04.03.2022 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act). Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for hearing through CISCO WEBEX on 18.8.2022 at 11.00 a.m. i.e. today.
- 2. In today's hearing, appellant states that requisite information has been received by him and he is satisfied with the same.
- 3. None is present from the Respondent / PIO.
- 4. After going through the case file, it has been observed that a letter dated 01.08.2022 from the department has been received to the bench of undersigned and is taken on record.
- 5. As the appellant is satisfied. So, no further cause of action is required in this case. Therefore, this instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed**. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Dated: 18.08.2022

(Anumit Singh Sodhi) State Information Commissioner Punjab



Appellant



Appellant

**Sh. Jasbir Singh (9888296107)** Guru Nanak Nagar, Village Bolapur, Jhabewal, PO Ramgarh, District Ludhiana (141123)

Versus

**Public Information Officer** O/o State Transport Commissioner, Punjab, Sector 17, Chandigarh.

**First Appellate Authority** O/o State Transport Commissioner, Punjab, Sector 17, Chandigarh.

Respondent

#### Appeal Case No.: 2471 of 2021 Through CISCO WEBEX

Appellant - Sh.Jasbir Singh is present.

Respondent: Ms. Kulwinder Kaur, Superintendent-cum- PIO is present in the Court.

# Present: ORDER:

- 1. This case may be read with the reference of the previous order dated 17.05.2022 and matter was adjourned for further haering on 13.07.2022, which was postponed and fixed for today i.e. 18.08.2022.
- 2. In today's hearing, appellant states that requisite information has been received by him and he is satisfied with the same.
- 3. The PIO, Ms. Kulwinder Kaur present in the Court states that the information has already been supplied to the Appellant, Sh. Jasbir Singh.
- 4. As the appellant is satisfied. So, no further cause of action is required in this case. Therefore, this instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed**. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Dated: 18.08.2022

(Anumit Singh Sodhi) State Information Commissioner Punjab

#### Sh. Manjit Singh (8427498620)

S/o Sh. Gurcharan Singh, Village Manemajra, Tehsil Chamkaur Sahib, District Ropar.

Versus

**Public Information Officer** O/o Regional Transport Authority, Ludhiana.

**First Appellate Authority** O/o Secretary, Regional Transport Authority, Ludhiana.

# Appeal Case No.: 2550 of 2021

Through CISCO WEBEX

Appellant - Sh. Manjit Singh is present. Respondent: Sh. Sukhjinder (PIO) is present from the Department.

# Present: **ORDER:**

- 1. This case may be read with the reference of the previous order dated 27.07.2022.
- 2. In today's hearing, appellant states that partial information has been supplied to him and further requests for information relating to point number 3, 4, 5 and 6 of the RTI application
- 3. The PIO, Sh. Sukhjinder Singh states that the information has been supplied to him.
- 4. After going through the case file, I am of the view that respondent PIO is directed to supply proper point-wise attested copies of reply/information i.e. relating to point number 3,4, 5 and 6) to the appellant within ten days from today.
- 5. With the aforesaid directions, this instant appeal case is disposed of & closed. Copy of the order be sent to the parties

Dated: 18.08.2022

(Anumit Singh Sodhi) **State Information Commissioner** Punjab

ਤ ਸਚਨਾ

Appellant



Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

**Sh. Gurjit Singh (9463138069)** S/o Sh. Gurdev Singh, R/o Giana, Tehsil Talwandi Sabo, District Bathinda.

**Public Information Officer** O/o SSP Bathinda. Versus

Respondent

#### Complaint Case No.: 1143 of 2021 Through CISCO WEBEX

 Present:
 Complainant - Sh. Gurjit Singh is present.

 Respondent:
 Sh. Jatin, DSP Talwandi Sabo is present from the Department.

ORDER:

- 1. This case may be read with the reference of the previous order dated 29.03.2022 vide which the next date was fixed for 13.07.2022 but it could not be heard and fixed for today's hearing i.e. 18.08.2022.
- 2. In today's hearing, appellant states that partial information has been supplied to him.
- 3. The DSP, Sh. Jatin states that they have 14 pages of enquiry report with them and the same has been supplied to the Complainant and apart from that the file along with Challan is with the Hon'ble High Court.
- 4. After going through the case file, I am of the view that the DSP, Sh. Jatin is directed to submit the same (as per para 3 of this order) in writing in the form of an affidavit and sent the original affidavit to the Complainant along with a copy of the same to the Commission within 10 days from today.
- 5. With the aforesaid directions, this instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed**. Copy of the order be sent to the parties

Dated: 18.08.2022

(Anumit Singh Sodhi) State Information Commissioner Punjab

Point Proving the Information

Complainant

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Sh. Sanjeev Goyal (9814197689) S/o Sh. Ashok Kumar, # 148 , Model Town, Phase- I, Bathinda.

Versus

Public Information Officer O/o M.C., Bathinda.

**First Appellate Authority** O/o M.C., Bathinda.

### Appeal Case No.: 2834 of 2021

Through CISCO WEBEX

Present: Appellant - Sh. Sanjveev Goyal is present.

Respondent: Sh. Satish Kumar, Chief Sanitary Inspector is present from the Department.

### ORDER:

- 1. This case may be read with the reference of the previous order dated 26.04.2022.
- 2. In today's hearing, appellant states that requisite information has been received by him and he is satisfied with the same.
- 3. The Respondent / PIO, Sh. Satish Kumar states that the information has been supplied to the Appellant and further mentions about a letter no. 2303 dated 27.07.2022 which has been sent to the Commission (diary no. 17032 dated 02.08.2022) and is taken on record.
- 4. As the appellant is satisfied. So, no further cause of action is required in this case. Therefore,

this instant appeal case is disposed of & closed. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Dated: 18.08.2022

(Anumit Singh Sodhi) State Information Commissioner Punjab

Appellant

# PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864113, Helpline No. 0172-2864100

Email: - <u>psic22@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>

Sh. Sanjeev Goyal (9814197689) S/o Sh. Ashok Kumar, # 148 , Model Town, Phase- I, Bathinda.

Versus

Public Information Officer O/o M.C., Bathinda.

First Appellate Authority O/o M.C., Bathinda.

### Appeal Case No.: 2835 of 2021 Through CISCO WEBEX

Present:

Appellant - Sh. Sanjveev Goyal is present. Respondent: Sh. Satish Kumar, Chief Sanitary Inspector is present from the Department.

### ORDER:

- This case may be read with the reference of the previous order dated 26.04.2022 in which the concerned respondent PIO was directed to supply the fitness certificate of dogs under intimation to the Commission. Matter was adjourned for further hearing on 18.08.2022 i.e. today.
- 2. In today's hearing, appellant states that incomplete information has been supplied to him and after the last order of the Commission, no reply has been filed by the department to him.
- 3. The Respondent / PIO, Sh. Satish Kumar states that the information relates with 3<sup>rd</sup> party.
- 4. In view of above, the concerned Respondent / PIO is directed to go through the order of the undersigned dated 26.04.2022 and supply the information to the appellant accordingly within 7 days from today under intimation to the Commission.
- 5. With the aforesaid directions. Therefore, this instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed**. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Dated: 18.08.2022

(Anumit Singh Sodhi) State Information Commissioner Punjab

THE PSIC Using

Appellant

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Sh. Sanjeev Goyal (9814197689) S/o Sh. Ashok Kumar, # 148 , Model Town, Phase- I, Bathinda.

Versus

Public Information Officer O/o M.C., Bathinda.

**First Appellate Authority** O/o M.C., Bathinda.

### Appeal Case No.: 2836 of 2021

Through CISCO WEBEX

Present: Appellant - Sh. Sanjveev Goyal is present.

Respondent: Sh. Satish Kumar, Chief Sanitary Inspector is present from the Department.

#### ORDER:

- This case may be read with the reference of the previous order dated 26.04.2022 vide which appellant was advised to go through the supplied information and point out ambiguity within seven days. Respondent PIO was directed to remove the same within seven days after receipt deficiency from the appellant. Matter was adjourned for further hearing on 18.08.2022.
- 2. In today's hearing, appellant states that there are several deficiencies in the supplied information and the same has been pointed out by him vide dated 08.03.2022.
- 3. The Respondent / PIO, Sh. Satish Kumar states that no deficiencies have been pointed out by the Appellant to their department till date.
- 4. After going through the case file, it has been observed that the copy of information has been received to the bench of undersigned vide email dated 08.03.2022 but no letter of deficiencies / email have been filed by the Appellant to the undersigned bench.
- As appellant had not pointed out any ambiguity as per the case file, no further cause of action is required. Apart from this, appellant is visiting respondent's office on Monday i.e. 22.08.2022 at 03:00 PM in another appeal case no. 2802 of 2021, accordingly respondent PIO is advised to remove ambiguity as per RTI application on his visit.
- With the aforesaid directions. Therefore, this instant appeal case is disposed of & closed.
   Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Dated: 18.08.2022

(Anumit Singh Sodhi) State Information Commissioner Punjab

Appellant

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Sh. Sanjeev Goyal (9814197689) S/o Sh. Ashok Kumar, # 148 , Model Town, Phase- I, Bathinda.

Versus

Public Information Officer O/o M.C., Bathinda.

First Appellate Authority O/o M.C., Bathinda.

### Appeal Case No.: 2802 of 2021 Through CISCO WEBEX

Present: Appellant - Sh. Sanjveev Goyal is present.

Respondent: Sh. Amardeep Singh, Superintendent is present from the Department.

ORDER:

- 1. This case may be read with the reference of the previous order dated 26.04.2022 vide which the concerned PIO was directed to supply the information to the appellant relating to point number 4, 5 and 6 and the case is fixed for today.
- 2. In today's hearing, appellant states that incomplete information has been supplied to him.
- 3. The representative of the Superintendent, Sh. Amardeep Singh assures that the pending information will be supplied to the Appellant on his visit to the respondent's office on Monday i.e. 22.08.2022 along with information in relating to other cases which have been heard by the bench of undersigned today.
- 4. The appellant is advised to visit office of the respective PIO's to get the pending information, if any, on 22.08.2022 at 3.00 p.m. Respondent PIO is directed to supply the pending information, if any, pointed out by the appellant under intimation to the Commission on his visit at 22.08.2022. In case, information is not available, then give in writing to the appellant with a copy to the Commission.
- 5. With the aforesaid directions. Therefore, this instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed**. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Dated: 18.08.2022

(Anumit Singh Sodhi) State Information Commissioner Punjab

Appellant

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Sh. Sanjeev Goyal (9814197689) S/o Sh. Ashok Kumar, # 148 , Model Town, Phase- I, Bathinda.

Versus

Public Information Officer O/o S.D.M., Bathinda.

**First Appellate Authority** O/o S.D.M, Bathinda.

#### Appeal Case No.: 2803 of 2021 Through CISCO WEBEX

 Present:
 Appellant - Sh. Sanjveev Goyal is present.

 Respondent: None is present from the Department.

#### ORDER:

- 1. This case may be read with the reference of the previous order dated 26.04.2022 vide which the appoint was directed to visit the office on 27.04.2022 at 4 pm for collecting the record after inspecting the same and the case was adjourned for today i.e. 18.08.2022.
- 2. In today's hearing, appellant states that incomplete information has been supplied to him.
- 3. None is present from the department.
- 4. After discussing with the appellant and examining the material on record, it is observed that appellant had not visited the respondent's office on the fixed date 27.04.2022 and today respondent PIO is not present to represent this case. Accordingly, respondent PIO is directed to co-ordinate with the appellant within seven days after receipt of this order and show him record for inspection in connection with RTI application and supply the pages as per RTI act, 2005.
- 5. With the aforesaid directions. Therefore, this instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed**. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Dated: 18.08.2022

(Anumit Singh Sodhi) State Information Commissioner Punjab

Appellant

# PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864113, Helpline No. 0172-2864100

Email: - psic22@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Sh. Sanjeev Goyal (9814197689) S/o Sh. Ashok Kumar, # 148 , Model Town, Phase- I, Bathinda.

**Public Information Officer** O/o D.C., Bathinda.

**First Appellate Authority** O/o D.C., Bathinda.

Respondent:

### Appeal Case No.: 2799 of 2021 Through CISCO WEBEX

Versus

Present:

Appellant - Sh. Sanjveev Goyal is present. Sh. Sonu Goyal, Nodal Officer, Sh. Satish Kumar, Chief Sanitary Inspector and Sh. Rajinder, Executive Engineer are present from the Department.

### **ORDER:**

- 1. This case may be read with the reference of the previous order dated 26.04.2022.
- 2. In today's hearing, appellant states that requisite information has been received by him and he is satisfied with the same.
- 3. The Respondent / PIO, Sh. Sonu Goyal Nodal officer states that the remaining information has been supplied and the inspection has also been done by the Appellant to his satisfaction.
- 4. After discussing with both the parties and examining the case file, it is observed that sufficient information had already been supplied. Therefore, no further cause of action is required. Hence, this instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed.** Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Dated: 18.08.2022

(Anumit Singh Sodhi) **State Information Commissioner** Punjab

ਤ ਸਚਨਾ

Appellant

### PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864113, Helpline No. 0172-2864100 Email: - <u>psic22@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Appellant

Respondent

Sh. Sarabjit Singh (9417245531)

S/o SH. Harinder Singh, VPO Bangi Rugh, District Bathinda.

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Tehsildar, Talwandi Saboo, District Bathinda.

**First Appellate Authority** O/o Tehsildar, Talwandi Saboo, District Bathinda.

### Appeal Case No.: 2614 of 2021 Through CISCO WEBEX

Appellant - Sh. Sarabjit Singh is present.

Present:

Respondent: Sh. Mandeep Singh, Registry Clerk is present from the Department.

ORDER:

- 1. This case may be read with the reference of the previous order dated 05.05.2022
- 2. In today's hearing, appellant states that no information has been supplied to him.
- 3. The representative Respondent / PIO, Sh. Mandeep Singh states that whatever information was available with them has already been supplied to the Appellant. He further mentions about a letter number 21.06.2022 which has been sent to the Commission (diary no. 13755 dated 24.06.2022) and is taken on record. In that letter respondent PIO mentioned that information had already been supplied to the appellant thrice on 29.12.2020, 13.08.2021 and 13.12.2021 through registered post.
- 4. The Respondent / PIO is directed to send the copy of information again to the Appellant and send the copy of registered postal receipt to the Commission within a week.
- 5. With the aforesaid directions. Therefore, this instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed**. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Dated: 18.08.2022

(Anumit Singh Sodhi) State Information Commissioner Punjab